Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199703904

Maule Aircraft Corp Maule

27 November 1997

Readers are advised that the Australian Transport Safety Bureau investigates for the sole purpose of enhancing transport safety. Consequently, Bureau reports are confined to matters of safety significance and may be misleading if used for any other purposes.

Investigations commenced on or before 30 June 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with Part 2A of the Air Navigation Act 1920.

Investigations commenced after 1 July 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with the Transport Safety Investigation Act 2003 (TSI Act). Reports released under the TSI Act are not admissible as evidence in any civil or criminal proceedings.

NOTE: All air safety occurrences reported to the ATSB are categorised and recorded. For a detailed explanation on Category definitions please refer to the ATSB website at www.atsb.gov.au.

Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199703904

Occurrence Number:	199703904Occurrence Type:				: Accident	
Location:	Rose Bay, (ALA	.)				
State:	NSW Inv Category:			4		
Date:	Thursday 27 November 1997					
Time:	1935 hours		Time Zone		ESuT	
Highest Injury Level:	Minor					
Injuries:						
		Fatal	Serious	Minor	None	Total
	Crew	0	0	1	0	10121
	Ground	0	0	0	0	0
		0		0	0	0
	Passenger	-	0	÷	•	
	Total	0	0	1	0	1
Aircraft Manufacturer: Maule Aircraft Corp						
Aircraft Model:	M-7-235					
Aircraft Registration:	VH-AEL Serial Number: 4077C					
Type of Operation:	Miscellaneous	Ferry				
Damage to Aircraft:	Substantial	-				
Departure Point:	Cottage Point NSW					
Departure Time:	-					
Destination:	Gunamatta Ba	y NSW				

Approved for Release: Monday, April 6, 1998

The floatplane was on a positioning flight from Broken Bay, north of Sydney, to Gunnamatta Bay, south of Sydney. Arriving in the area, the pilot found the turbulence was too severe to permit a landing and decided to divert to Rose Bay, on Sydney Harbour, until conditions improved.

At Rose Bay the pilot commenced an approach to land in a north-easterly direction, which was directly into wind. An eyewitness reported that just as the aircraft flared, it yawed sharply to the right, the right wing lifted until the left wingtip hit the water and the aircraft cartwheeled, coming to rest inverted. The pilot climbed out of the cockpit unaided and was rescued by the Water Police. He had received minor injuries.

A cold front, with an associated line squall, was passing through the area at about the time of the accident. Ahead of the front, there were strong winds from the north or north-east. Behind the front, the winds were from the south. Thunderstorms had been reported in the Sydney area, but were off the coast at the time of the accident.

A significant factor in this accident was that during the final stages of the landing approach, the aircraft experienced a sudden wind change. The pilot would have had little or no warning that this wind change was about to occur.